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mmunity Schools, thriving students

Memo

To Board of Education
From Marcus Battle, Chief Business Officer
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer
Date September 12, 2018 Q_l/
Subject Approval of the grant agreement between the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency and Oakland Unified School District for the purchase and installation of water
_hydration stations
Action Approval and acceptance by the Board of Education of a Grant Agreement from the
Requested Alameda County Health Care Services Agency $100,000 for assistance in the
purchase and installation of water hydration stations and filter replacement.
Background Grant agreement between OUSD and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency for
assistance with the purchase and installation of water hydration stations and filter
replacement. Grant Face Sheet and agreement attached.
File ID Backup Recipient Grant's Purpose | Time Pericd | Funding Source Grant
Document Amount
Included
yes All school Assist with the | July 1 2018 Measure A $100,000
sites (CDC, purchase and - June 30, (District 3)
K-12, installation of 2019
Charter water hydration
schoals) stations and
located on filter
District replacement
J Property
Discussion The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Fiscal Impact

Recommendation

+ Review proposed grant projects at QUSD sites and assess their
contributions to sustained student achievement
+ Identify QUSD resources required for program success

The total amount of the grant will be provided to OQUSD schools from the funders.
Grant valued at:  $100,000

Approval by the Board of Education of a Grant Agreement from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
for assistance with the purchase and installation of water hydration stations to promote water consumption and
reduce over consumption of sugary beverages.

1000 Broadway, Suite 440 Qakland, CA 94067 ' 510879161 1w



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet

Title of Grant: Alameda County Measure A (District 3) Funding Cycle Dates: July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019
Grant’s Fiscal Agent: (contact’s name, address, phone number. email Grant Amount for Full Funding Cyele:
address)

Health Care Services Agency

James Nguyen, Interim Finance and Administration Director

1000 San Leandro Blvd, Suite 300
(510) 618-2016
James.Nguyen@acgov.org

$100,000

Funding Agency:
Health Care Services Agency

Grant Focus:
| Water hydration stations

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:

All sites (Child Development Centers, K-12, Charter Schools located on District Property)

Information Needed

School or Department Response

How will this grant contribute to sustained
student achievement or academic standards?

Grant to assist with purchasing of water hydration stations. One to be

installed per site.

—|

How will this grant be evaluated for impact
upon student achievement?

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of
5.59% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration
Related Services payment schedule. This fec should be
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.)

Access to clean water and will help reduce the need for sugary drinks.

Does the grant require any resources from the
school(s) or district? If so, describe.

Yes, OUSD Building & Ground staff will be installing the hydration
stations once purchased.

Are services being supported by an OUSD
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an
OUSD contract or MOU?

(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.59% for all
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)

Services are being supported by funds from Measure A (District 3).
The funds will help purchase and install water hydration stations
throughout the District (one hydration station for each site).

Will the proposed program take students out of

the classroom for any portion of the school day?
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students
during the school day to ensure academic attendance
continuity.)

No

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant

compliance?

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email
address.)

Rebecca Littlejohn

1000 Broadway, Suite 440
Oazkland, CA 94607
510-879-1611

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services



Apphcant Obtamed Approval Slgnatures'

Entity Do e T Name/s-l_é___-".,:- - Signature/s - - Date.

Prmmpal

Department Head

(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student
support activities)

Grant Ofﬂce Obtamed Approval Slgnatures

E]ltlty Name/s . . Signature/s k Date i

Chlef Busmess Ofﬁcer - — § Marcus Battle

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell
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110-23 Procurement Contract No. 16816

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR DETERMINING THE WITHHOLDING STATUS

INSTRUCTIONS: This questionnaire is to be completed by the County department for services contracts
and must be included as part of the contract package. Be sure to answer all of the questions in Sections 1
and IT and to complete the certifications on page 2. Sections Il and I'V contain supplemental questions to
be answered for contractors in certain service categories.

CONTRACTOR NAME: QOakland Unified School District DEPT #: 465

TITLE/'SERVICE: Public health services for students and staff in QUSD schools serving low
income, indigent students through the purchase and installation of water hydration stations.

DEPT. CONTACT: James Nguven PHONE: (510) 618-2016
1. INFORMATION ABOUT THE CONTRACTOR YES NO
L. Is the contractor a corporation or partnership? (X) ()
2. Does the contractor have the right per the contract to hire others to de the work (X)) ()

agreed to in the contract?

1,0

I the answer to BOTH questions is YES, provide the employer ID number here:
94-6000385

No other questions need to be answered. Withholding is not required.

4. If the answer to question | is NO and 2 is YES, provide the individual social security number here:

No other questions need to be answered.  Withholding is not required.
5. If the answer to question 2 is NO, continue to Section 11
II. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES YES NO
l. Does the County have the right to control the way in which the work will be )y ()

done. i.e., will the County be able to specify the sequence of steps or the
processes to be followed if it chooses to do so?

o]

Is the contractor restricted from performing similar services for other businesses () ( )
while he is working for the County?

3. Will the contractor be working for more than 50% of the time for the County () ()
{50% = 20 hrs/wk; 80 hrs/mo)?

4, Is the relationship between the County and the contractor intended to be () ()
ongoing?

HI. FOR CONSULTANTS, PROJECT MANAGERS, PROJECT YES NO
COORDINATORS

. Is the contractor being hired for a period of time rather than for a specific ) ()
project?

Page 1 of 2



110-23

Procurement Contract No. 16816

2. Will payment be based on a wage or salary (as opposed to a commission or )y ()
lump sum)?

IV, FOR PHYSICIANS, PSYCHIATRISTS, DENTISTS, PSYCHOLOGISTS YES NO

I Will the agreement be with an individual who does not have an outside (Y ()
practice?

2. Will the contractor work mare than an average of ten hours per week? )y )
IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS YES, ANSWER QUESTION 3.

3. Will the County provide more than 20% of the contractor’s income? ()Y ()

4. I the answer to either question 2. or if required. question 3 is NO, the entire

answer is NQO),

A "YES™ answer to any of the questions in Scetion 1. or, if applicable. Scctions HI or 1V constitutes
Justification for paying the contractor through the payroll svstem as an “employee for withholding

purposes.”

CERTIFICATIONS:

I hereby certify that the answers to the above questions accurately reflect the anticipated working

relationship for this contract.

o A

ContracTor Signaturg)

Aimee Eng

ment Head 'Designee Signature

Colleen Chawla

Printed ?\J.jamc

Printed Name

A fi al i)
4/13/1 & qglizhg
Date Date

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Ofiice of the General Counsel
APPROVED FOR FORM & SUBSTANCE

oy laer Adp o
Marion McWilliams, General Counset

Kyla R Johhgon-Tradmell 4 "f/ 6} /¢
Secretary, Hoard Education f









110-23 Procurement Contract No. 16816

IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT
By: _ By o
Signature
Name: Colleen Chawla Name: Aimee Eng
Title: Director, Health Care S=r~=~ A 7ency Title: President, Oakland Unified
CAlhAaal Micntsrint DAaned AF E‘Annnfm

Approved as to Form: DONNA ZIEGLER,
County Counsel for the County of Alameda

by_ signing above, signatory warrants

By: _ and represents that he/she executed this
aond Lara Agreement in his/her authorized
Se y County Counsel capacity and that by his/her signature

on this Agreement, he/she or the entity
upon behalf of which he/she acted,
exenrrtad this Apreement.
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110-23 Procurement Contract No. 16816

1. Program Design
There are two different models that will be installed (depending on the site location
and/or site configuration). Flo Water or Most Dependable. QUSD Maintenance staff will
remove the existing drinking fountain fixture and the respective vendor will install the new
unit. One unit only per site.

2. Service Delivery Sites
Contractor shall provide services at the following location(s):
Oakland Unified School District run K-12 schools, Child Development Centers and Charter
schools located on District property identified as having a high percentage of students
eligible for free or reduced-priced meals. One unit per site.

D. Minimum Staffing Qualifications
Contractor shall have and maintain current job descriptions on file with the Department for
all personnel whose salaries, wages, and benefits are reimbursable in whole or in part
under this agreement. Job descriptions shall specify the minimum qualifications for
services to be performed and shall meet the approval of the Department. Contractor shall
submit revised job descriptions meeting the approval of the Department prior to
implementing any changes or employing persons who do not meet the minimum
qualifications on file with the Department.

Iv. Contract Deliverables and Reporting Requirements

A. Process Objectives and Performance Measures
By June 30, 2019, Contractor shall meet the following objectives:

“How Much”

Process Objective
) Performance Measure

By June 30, 2019, Contractor shall purchase
and install one Flo Water or Most Dependable
hydration station at 27 sites identified as
having the highest percentage of students
°“",ib|e for free ar rEinrnrl meals.

= No. of total hydration stations installed.
= No. total sites received new hydration
stations.

B. Other Reporting Requirements
1. Contactor shall submit quarterly progress reports, referencing the activities and

performance measures listed in Sections IV and V of this Exhibit. Progress reports shall
include performance measures achieved during the reporting period as well as
cumulative, year-to-date totals. All reports shall be completed and information relayed
in @ manner so that they can be viewed as public documents. Contractor shall not
provide any Personally Identifiable Health Information or other confidential or
protected data to County.

Page 3 of 4






110-23 Procurement Contract No. 16816

EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT TERMS
l. Budget Summary
Budget Item Program Total Measu.re A
Funding

Nnarating Expenses
Purchase and i~<tallatior ~f water hydration stations all sites 405,000.00

Purchase and installation of water hydration stations:

€2 NN nar ninit v 7A erhnnle <ar 2NN NN

rartial Cost OT purcnase ana installation or water nyaration

station for one school site : $1,200 x 1 school $1,200.00
Nnerating Expenses Subtotal 405,000.00 100,000.00

[
Indirect Expenses (Not to exceed i4.02% of total allocation) 0.00 0.00

Total 405,000.00 $100,000.00
Alameda County is not obligated to pay actual expenses exceeding the amounts set forth in
the Budget Summary under the column “Measure A Funding”, unless prior written approval
for those expenses has been obtained and appropriate budget adjustments are made so that
the total budget amount is not exceeded.

Il. Terms and Conditions of Payment
A. Reimbursement
1. Contractor shall invoice the County during the contract period for actual expenses
incurred according to the following schedule:

Service Period Submission Deadline
July 1 to June 30, 2018 Upon Completion no later than
July 15, 2019

2. Contractor shall invoice the County on a quarterly basis during the contract period for
actual expenses incurred. Total payment under the terms of this Agreement shall not
exceed $100,000 without prior written approval from Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (HCSA). The last invoice shall be based on actual expenses incurred, but
shall not exceed the remaining balance of the contract and must be received no later
than July 15, 2019.

3. Contractor shall submit invoices, with all required progress reports in accordance with
the reporting requirements, to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (HCSA).

4. Funds shall be used solely in support of the project’s program budget and may not be
used for any purpose other than those specified in this Agreement without prior written
approval from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Reimbursement is
limited to actual expenses and in accordance to the items and costs as set forth in the
Budget Summary.
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110-23 ) Procurement Contract No. 16816

2. Will payment be based on a wage or salary (as opposed to a commission or )Yy ()
lump sum)?

IV. FOR PHYSICIANS, PSYCHIATRISTS, DENTISTS, PSYCHOLOGISTS YES NO

1. Will the agreement be with an individual who does not have an outside )y ()
practice?
2. Will the contractor work more than an average of ten hours per week? )y ()

[F THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS YES, ANSWER QUESTION 3.
3. Will the County provide more than 20% of the contractor’s income? )y ()

4. If the answer to either question 2, or if required, question 3 is NO, the entire
answer is NO.

A “YES” answer to any of the questions in Section 11, or, if applicable, Sections III or IV constitutes
justification for paying the contractor through the payroll system as an “employee for withholding
purposes.”

CERTIFICATIONS:

[ hereby certify that the answers to the above questions accurately reflect the anticipated working
relationship for this contract.

Cor fure Aécxluy/U§pa1 LLLITLIL ncau/DCSignee Signature
Aimee Eng Colleen Chawla
Printed Namge Printed Name

" Date Dat.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Office of the General Counsel
APPROVED FOR FORM & SUBSTANCE

By: Y2V RA el

Marion McWilliams. General Counsel
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